TO AUTHORIZE THE SUBMISSION OF A DR1 APPLICATION TO THE INDIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY AND RURAL AFFAIRS AND RELATED MATTERS

WHEREAS, the federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, authorizes the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs to provide grants to local units of government to meet the housing and community development needs of low- and moderate-income persons; and
WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana, has conducted or will conduct public hearings prior to the submission of an application to the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs; said public hearings to assess-the housing, public facilities and economic needs of its low and moderate income residents;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. The Mayor of the City of Bloomington is authorized to prepare and submit an application for grant funding to address the rehabilitation of the Salvation Army of Monroe County's daycare and gymnasium located at 111 N. Rogers, Bloomington, Indiana. These facilities sustained damage from the June 2008 flood. The Mayor is also authorized to execute and administer a resultant grant including: general administration, project management, contracts and agreements pursuant to the regulations of the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

SECTION II. The City of Bloomington, Indiana hereby commits the requisite local funds in the amount of \$6,200.00 in the form of: \$5,000 from the Salvation Army of Monroe County's Contingency Fund and \$1,200 from the Monroe County Long-Term Recovery Committee as matching funds for said program. These commitments are contingent upon receipt of DR1 funding from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs.

SECTION.III. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 574 day of MAY _____, 2010.

ISABEL PIEDMONT-SMITH, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington